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I. EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS

The following symbols identify changes on revised page(s):

(C) To signify a changed regulation

(D) To signify a discontinued rate or regulation

(E) To signify a correction of an error made during a revision

(I) To signify an increase in a rate

(M) To signify matter relocated without change

(N) To signify a new rate or regulation

(R) To signify a reduction in a rate

(T) To signify a change in text but no change in rate

II. DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS

VTX COMMUNICATIONS, LLC (VTXC) is a competitive local exchange carrier
providing telecommunications service on a facilities-based and resale basis.  VTXC was
granted SPCOA No. 60820 by the Texas PUC on November 18, 2008 in Control Number
36204 to provide telecommunications services in the entire state of Texas, excluding the
exchanges served by Valley Telephone Cooperative, Inc. VTX Telecom, holding the
SPCOA 60482, merged with and into VTX Communications.  The Commission granted
relinquishment of SPCOA 64802 and granted that VTX Communications will continue
providing service under SPCOA No. 60482 on March 27, 2018 in Docket No. 47997.  The
Company maintains its primary office of operations at 881 East Hidalgo Avenue,
Raymondville, Texas.

Company representatives may be contacted at 1-800-446-2031.

The Company provides one-party local exchange service, data service and broadband
service throughout its certificated service area.  The Company provides service at state-
wide rates unless otherwise noted.  The Company concurs in the exchange maps and in the
local calling scopes utilized by the incumbent local exchange carrier.
216-8100956) 216-800
All rules, regulations and rates of the Company apply to the competitive
telecommunications services offered throughout its service area as approved by the Public
Utility Commission of Texas.
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III. APPLICATION OF RATES

The rates and charges listed in this Section apply to the Local Exchange Services of VTX
Communications LLC, herein referred to as the Company, as specified in this tariff.

The telecommunications services listed in this Section are subject to the rates charges, rules
and regulations of the Local Exchange Tariff as it now exists or as it may be revised, added
to or supplemented by superseding issues. Rates and charges for ancillary services and
facilities not specified in this Section are presented in other sections of this tariff.

Local Exchange Service is provided by means of station, wire, switching and other
facilities, plant and equipment to enable the establishment of telephone communications
between stations in the same or different exchanges at monthly rates as set forth below.
The facilities, plant and equipment used to provide Local Exchange Service are also used
in the furnishing of toll telephone services at rates applicable for such services.

Unless otherwise specified, the rates and charges quoted in this Section are for a minimum
contract period of one (1) month.  These rates and charges are payable in advance and
provide unlimited flat rate calling within the exchange area.

Local access trunks may be required for local access connections terminating in, or for use
with some types of customer-provided equipment.
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IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATES AND CHARGES

Monthly Rate (1) (2)

Local Exchange Telephone Service Rate, per line $25.00

The following exchanges are included in VTXC’s Telecommunications Tariff:

Exchange
Agua Dulce
Charlotte
Dilley
Falfurrias
George West
Jourdanton
Lyford
Orange
Grove
Premont
Raymondville
Santa Rosa
Three Rivers

(1) Includes Tone Dialing and Custom Calling Features.
(2) The monthly Access Line Rate does not include other fees, surcharges and taxes that are

applicable to all customers

(T)

(T)
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V. LOCAL EXCHANGE ENHANCED ACCESS SERVICE (LEEA)–GRANDFATHERED(1)

A. General

Local Exchange Enhanced Access (LEEA) service is a telecommunications service
available to residential and business telephone service subscribers.  The LEEA
service provides the subscriber with enhanced network feature and functionality
where facilities are available.

1. Access Component - LEEA is offered with one of four different Access
Components for network access connectivity:

a. Basic LEEA - provides a limited capacity connection sufficient for
the provision of voice and data services with data services not to
exceed 10 mbps.

b. Standard LEEA - provides a higher capacity connection sufficient
for the provision of voice and data services with data services not to
exceed 100 mbps.

c. Advanced LEEA – provides the highest capacity connection
sufficient for the provision of voice and data services with data
services not to exceed 100 mbps.

d. Premium LEEA – provides the highest capacity connection
sufficient for the provision of voice and data services with data
services 1 Gbps or higher.

2. Voice Telephone Service Application - LEEA is offered with one of the
following Voice Telephone Service Applications:

(1) Grandfathered rates for LEEA Services are limited to lines in service at existing locations as
of December 31, 2018.

Filed:   February 6, 2024 By: Patrick McDonnell, CEO Effective:  February 6, 2024
881 East Hidalgo Avenue
Raymondville, TX  78580
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V. LOCAL EXCHANGE ENHANCED ACCESS SERVICE (LEEA)

A. General (Continued)

2. Voice Telephone Service Application - LEEA is offered with one of the
following Voice Telephone Service Applications: (Continued)

a. Full Service – this service, available with the Basic LEEA, Standard
LEEA or Premium LEEA Access Component, provides a voice
grade dial tone service with EAS or ELCS included, Touch Tone
dialing service, access to E-911 service, and, at the customer’s
option, one directory listing or non-published listing. This service
also includes the Basic Feature Package and the Enhanced Feature
Package found in Section 4.XIV.A.3.c.

b. Premium Service - this service, available with the Standard LEEA,
Advanced LEEA, or Premium LEEA Access Component, provides
a voice grade dial tone service with EAS or ELCS included, Touch
Tone dialing service, access to E-911 service, and, at the customer’s
option, one directory listing or non-published listing. This service
also includes the Basic Feature Package found in Section
4.XIV.A.3.c and the Enhanced Feature Package found in Section
4.XIV.A.3.d.

B. Rates for LEEA Services (1)

1. LEEA Access Components     Residential        Business
a. Basic   $20.00   $20.00
b. Standard   $30.00   $35.00
c. Advanced   $90.00   $90.00
d. Premium $150.00 $150.00

2. LEEA Telephone Service Applications     Residential        Business

e. Full Service-initial   $5.00 $10.00
f. Full Service-each additional $20.00 $20.00
g. Premium Service-initial $10.00 $15.00
h. Premium Service-each additional $25.00 $25.00

(1) Grandfathered rates for LEEA Services are limited to lines in service at existing locations as
of December 31, 2018.

Filed:   February 6, 2024 By: Patrick McDonnell, CEO Effective:  February 6, 2024
881 East Hidalgo Avenue
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VI. BUNDLED LOCAL EXCHANGE PACKAGES

A. General

Bundled Local Exchange packages are alternative services provided on an optional
basis to customers on a packaged single price basis.  Services may include both
regulated (PUC and FCC) and unregulated items.

B. Broadband Access with LEEA Service-GRANDFATHERED(2)

1. General

a. Traditional Broadband Access package includes the Basic LEEA
access component, the Full Service Telephone Service Application
and a Basic Internet Access Component.

b. Standard Broadband Access package includes the Standard LEEA
access component, the Full Service Telephone Service
Application(1) and a Standard Internet Access Component.

c. Advanced Broadband Access package includes the Advanced
LEEA access component, the Full Service Telephone Service
Application(1) and an Advanced Internet Access Component.

(1) The subscriber may, at their option, exchange the Full Service Telephone Service Application
for the Premium Service Telephone Application for the additional incremental service charges
identified in Section 1.VII.B.2.

(2) Grandfathered rates for Broadband Access with LEEA Service are limited to lines in service at
existing locations as of December 31, 2018.

Filed:   December 10, 2018 By: Patrick McDonnell, CEO Effective:  December 1, 2018
881 East Hidalgo Avenue
Raymondville, TX  78580
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VI. BUNDLED LOCAL EXCHANGE PACKAGES (Continued)

B.  Broadband Access with LEEA Service (Continued)

2. Monthly Recurring Charges (MRC)(2)

Residential Business
a. Traditional $33.00  $38.00
b. Standard $50.00  $60.00
c. Advanced $65.00 $190.00

(2) Grandfathered rates for Broadband Access with LEEA Service are limited to lines in service at
existing locations as of December 31, 2018.

Filed:   December 10, 2018 By: Patrick McDonnell, CEO Effective:  December 1, 2018
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VI. BUNDLED LOCAL EXCHANGE PACKAGES (Continued)

C. General

Service Bundles are available to residential and business telephone subscribers
new to the Company effective December 1, 2019, and where facilities are
available.

D. Telephone Service offered with Service Bundles:

a. Unlimited Plus – Includes one voice telephone service with EAS or
ELCS, Touch Tone dialing service, access to E-911 service, 811 service,
211 service, 0+ long distance dialing, one directory listing or non-
published listing (optional), the Basic and Enhanced Call Features
found in Sections 4.XIV.A.3.c and 4.XIV.A.3.d., respectively, local,
Intralata and unlimited long distance calling.

b. Broadband Basic - Includes one voice telephone service that provides
the customer with outbound calling capability, Touch Tone dialing
service, access to E-911 service, 811 service, 211 service, and allows
the customer to receive calls, and dial 0- operator-assisted calls and a
communication path for any optional security services or other services
where a dial tone connection is needed, and a choice of Broadband
speeds between 25 mbps and 300 mbps.

c. Broadband Plus - Includes one voice telephone service with EAS or
ELCS, Touch Tone dialing service, access to E-911 service, 811 service,
211 service, 0+ long distance dialing, one directory listing or non-
published listing (optional), the Basic and Enhanced Call Features
found in Sections 4.XIV.A.3.c and 4.XIV.A.3.d., respectively, local,
Intralata and unlimited long distance calling, and a choice of Broadband
speeds between 25 mbps and 940 mbps.

Filed:   February 6, 2024 By: Patrick McDonnell, CEO Effective:  February 6, 2024
881 East Hidalgo Avenue
Raymondville, TX  78580
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VI.  BUNDLED LOCAL EXCHANGE PACKAGES (Continued)

E. Rates for Service Bundles

Monthly Price
1. Unlimited Plus

a. Telephone & Unlimited Long Distance $39.99

2. Broadband Basic
a. Telephone $25.00
b. Broadband 25/10 mbps $49.99

3. Broadband Basic
a. Telephone $25.00
b. Broadband 100/50 mbps $69.99

4. Broadband Basic
a. Telephone $25.00
b. Broadband 300/75 mbps $149.99

5. Broadband Plus
a. Telephone & Unlimited Long Distance $39.99
b. Broadband 25/10 mbps $49.99

6. Broadband Plus
a. Telephone & Unlimited Long Distance $39.99
b. Broadband 100/50 mbps $69.99

7. Broadband Plus
a. Telephone & Unlimited Long Distance $39.99
b. Broadband 300/75 mbps $149.99

8. Broadband Plus
a. Telephone & Unlimited Long Distance $39.99
b. Broadband 940/100 mbps $279.99(1)

(1)  Broadband 940/100 mbps not available for Business subscribers

Filed:   February 6, 2024 By: Patrick McDonnell, CEO Effective:  February 6, 2024
881 East Hidalgo Avenue
Raymondville, TX  78580
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VII. LIFELINE SERVICE

A. State Lifeline Program

1. General

a. A qualifying low-income customer subscribing to State Lifeline
shall receive state reductions to their monthly tariffed residential
local exchange access line rate.

b. Nothing in this section shall prohibit a customer who is otherwise
eligible for State Lifeline from obtaining and using
telecommunications equipment and services designed to aid such
customer in utilizing qualifying telecommunications service.

c. State Lifeline rate reductions apply only to basic network service
and do not apply to non-basic, services, regulated or non-regulated,
such as long distance service or custom calling services. Customers
may subscribe to these services, where available, at their discretion.
If the customer subscribes to a bundled service, where available, the
discount shall only apply to the basic network service portion of the
bundled service.

d. State Lifeline rate reductions do not apply to service connection
charges.

e. The Company may not disconnect the service of a State Lifeline
customer for the non-payment of toll charges unless the Company
has received a waiver from the Commission allowing disconnection
of service for this reason.

f. Upon subscribing to State Lifeline, a customer will be offered a
subscription, at no charge, to toll blocking service (in exchanges
where technically available) which denies the customer access to the
long distance telecommunications network; however, the customer
is under no obligation to accept the subscription to toll blocking.

g. The Company will waive number portability charges, subject to the
tariff, for the Lifeline customer.
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VII. LIFELINE SERVICE (Continued)

A. State Lifeline Program (Continued)

1. General (Continued)

h. State Lifeline rate reductions will not be available on a retroactive
basis except as directed by LIDA or the Commission.

2. Designated Lifeline Program Services

The Company shall offer the voice telephony services defined to be
qualified, or designated, Lifeline Program service pursuant to 16 TAC
§26.412(e).

3. State Eligibility Requirement

a. Qualifying Low-income (Eligible) Customer Criteria

State Lifeline rate reductions will be provided per eligible customer.
The applicant must certify that their annual household income is at
or below 150% of the annual federal poverty guidelines, be an
eligible resident of Tribal lands, or participate in, or have a person
or child who resides in the customer household who participates in,
a program identified in 16 TAC § 26.412(d) regarding consumer
qualifications for Lifeline.

b. Obligations of the Customer

i. A current customer of the Company may be automatically
enrolled in State Lifeline by their participation in the
qualifying programs or they may self-enroll by contacting
the Texas Low-Income Discount Administrator (LIDA).

ii.  A customer who is eligible for State Lifeline, but does not
have telephone service at the time of application, shall be
responsible for initiating a request for service from the
Company.
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VII. LIFELINE SERVICE (Continued)

A. State Lifeline Program (Continued)

3. State Eligibility Requirement

c. The LIDA reviews the customer application received and
determines if the customer meets the eligibility criteria. The LIDA
shall provide a list of eligible customers to the. Company on a
monthly basis.

d. State Lifeline customers will lose their State Lifeline eligibility once
they cease to meet income criteria or cease to participate in one of
the qualified programs. Customers will be notified by the LIDA for
loss of eligibility and given an opportunity to prove eligibility.
Reduced billing under State Lifeline will be terminated if eligibility
ceases.

4. Deposit and Credit Requirements

a. The Company shall be prohibited from charging a service deposit in
order to initiate State Lifeline if the eligible customer voluntarily
elects to receive toll blocking.

b. The Company may charge a service deposit if:

i. The eligible customer denies subscription to toll blocking
upon subscribing to State Lifeline.

ii. The Company receives a Commission waiver from having
to provide toll blocking due to technical limitations.

c. In instances where the Company may require a service deposit, the
same credit verification procedures and deposit regulations used for
all applicants who apply for service with the Company are also
applicable to eligible customers of State Lifeline.
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VII. LIFELINE SERVICE (Continued)

A. State Lifeline Program (Continued)

5. Service Connection and Charges,

a. Service connection charges do not apply to eligible customers with
existing, qualifying service converting to State Lifeline.

b. Service connection charges do apply when:

i. Existing eligible customers requesting additional non-
qualifying services at the time Lifeline Program reduced
billing is initiated.

ii. New customers (those without existing local exchange
access service) eligible for State Lifeline and establishing
qualifying service.

iii. Any subsequent moves or changes after the initial
connection to State Lifeline.

c. Applicable service connection charges for the Company are
specified in Section 2 of this tariff.

6. State Lifeline Program Rate Reduction

a. The Company shall provide reduced billing for all State Lifeline
eligible customers within its service area after receipt of the list of
eligible customers from the LIDA. In instances where the customer
makes direct inquiries regarding participation in State Lifeline to the
Company, the Company shall make every effort to assist the
customer by explaining the necessary steps to become eligible to
participate in State Lifeline and direct the customer to the LIDA for
completion of the required forms for eligibility certification.

If the eligible customer's existing telephone service arrangements
meet State Lifeline criteria, the Company shall provide reduced
billing as indicated above.
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VII. LIFELINE SERVICE (Continued)

A. State Lifeline Program (Continued)

6. State Lifeline Program Rate Reduction (Continued)

b. Amounts

The Company shall apply State Lifeline rate reductions, per eligible
customer, as described below.

i. State Reduction. The Company shall give qualifying low-
income consumers a state-approved reduction of up to a
maximum of $3.50 in the monthly amount of intrastate
charges due pursuant to 16 TAC § 26.412(0(1)(C), in
addition to the Area Discount described below.

ii.  Additional Lifeline Area discount. The Company shall grant
qualifying low-income consumers in the service areas of
Verizon Southwest a monthly discount composed of up to
25% of any actual rate increase amount pursuant to the Texas
High Cost Universal Service Plan Area Discount in 16 TAC
§ 26.412(0(1)(D).

iii. Combined Lifeline discounts. The Company shall apply the
above discounts, however, the combined discounts shall not
result in a rate of less than zero charged for the customer's
basic local service.
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VII. LIFELINE SERVICE (Continued)

B. Federal Lifeline Program

1. General

a. A qualifying low-income customer subscribing to designated
federal Lifeline Program Services, as outlined below, is eligible to
receive federal reductions to either his/her monthly tariffed
residential local exchange access line rate and federal subscriber line
charge or his/her monthly retail rate for an eligible broadband
service. The qualifying low-income customer can only receive one
federal discount on one service option.

b. Nothing in this section shall prohibit a customer who is otherwise
eligible for the federal Lifeline Program from obtaining and using
telecommunications equipment and services designed to aid such
customer in utilizing qualifying telecommunications service.

c. The federal Lifeline Program rate reductions do not apply to service
connection charges, except that customers eligible for the Tribal
Link Up Program will receive a 100% reduction; up to $100.00 on
applicable service connection charges, as provided in Subsection VI
of this tariff.

d. The Company may not disconnect the service of a federal Lifeline
Program customer for the non-payment of toll charges unless the
Company has received a waiver from the Commission allowing
disconnection of service for this reason.

e. Upon subscribing to the federal Lifeline Program, a customer will
be offered a subscription, at no charge, to toll blocking service (in
exchanges where technically available) which denies the customer
access to the long distance telecommunications network; however,
the customer is under no obligation to accept the subscription to toll
blocking.
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VII. LIFELINE SERVICE (Continued)

B. Federal Lifeline Program (Continued)

1. General (Continued)

f. The Company will waive number portability charges, subject to the
tariff, for the Lifeline customer.

g. The federal Lifeline Program rate reductions will only be issued on
a going forward basis and will not be available on a retroactive basis
except as directed by LIDA or the Commission.

h. Partial payments made by Lifeline customers will be applied first
toward charges for local service.

2. Designated Federal Lifeline Program Services

a. The Company shall offer the voice telephony service and broadband
service defined to be qualified, or designated, federal Lifeline
Program service as enumerated in 47 Code of Federal Regulations
§54.101(a)(1) and (2) (relating to Supported Services for Rural,
Insular and High Cost Areas).

b. For voice service, the federal Lifeline Program rate reductions apply
only to basic local exchange service and do not apply to non-basic
services, regulated or non-regulated, such as long distance service
or custom calling services. Customers may subscribe to these
services, where available, at their discretion.

c. For broadband service, the federal Lifeline Program rate reductions
apply to the monthly recurring retail rate for eligible broadband
service provisioned by the Company or its affiliated Internet Service
Provider.

d. All designated federal Lifeline Program services are subject to
minimum service standards and exceptions delineated in 47 Code of
Federal Regulations §54.408.

T
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VII. LIFELINE SERVICE (Continued)

B. Federal Lifeline Program (Continued)

3. Eligibility Requirement

a. Qualifying Low-income (Eligible) Customer Criteria

The federal Lifeline Program rate reductions will be provided per
eligible customer, limited to one discount per eligible household
location. The applicant must certify that their annual household
income is at or below 135% of the annual federal poverty guidelines,
be an eligible resident of Tribal lands, or participate in, or have a
person or child who resides in the customer household who
participates in, a program identified in 47 Code of Federal
Regulations §54.409.

b. Obligations of the Customer

i. A current customer of the Company may be automatically
enrolled in the federal Lifeline Program by their
participation in the qualifying program or they may self-
enroll by contacting the Texas Low-Income Discount
Administrator (LIDA).

ii. A customer who is eligible for the federal Lifeline Program,
but does not subscribe to a designated federal Lifeline
Program service at the time of application, shall be
responsible for initiating a request for a designated federal
Lifeline Program service from the Company before any
federal Lifeline Program discounts will be administered.

c. The LIDA reviews the customer application received and
determines if the customer meets the eligibility criteria for the
federal Lifeline Program. The LIDA shall provide a list of eligible
customers to the Company on a monthly basis.



Filed:   August 17, 2018 By:  Dave Osborn, General Manager Effective:  January 1, 2018
881 East Hidalgo Avenue
Raymondville, TX  78580

VTX COMMUNICATIONS, LLC SECTION 1
Telecommunications Tariff Original Page 15

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

VII. LIFELINE SERVICE (Continued)

B. Federal Lifeline Program (Continued)

3. Eligibility Requirement (Continued)

d. Federal Lifeline Program customers will lose their federal Lifeline
Program eligibility once they cease to meet income criteria or cease
to participate in one of the qualified programs. Customers will be
notified by the LIDA for loss of eligibility and given an opportunity
to prove eligibility. Reduced billing under the federal Lifeline
Program will be terminated if eligibility ceases.

4. Deposit and Credit Requirements

a. The Company shall be prohibited from charging a service deposit
for Lifeline voice-only service plans in order to initiate the federal
Lifeline Program if the eligible customer voluntarily elects to
receive toll blocking.

b. The Company may charge a service deposit if:

i. The eligible customer denies subscription to toll blocking
upon subscribing to the federal Lifeline Program.

ii. The Company receives a waiver from having to provide toll
blocking due to technical limitations.

c. In instances where the Company may require a service deposit, the
same credit verification procedures and deposit regulations used for
all applicants who apply for service with the Company are also
applicable to eligible customers of the federal Lifeline Program.
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VII. LIFELINE SERVICE (Continued)

B. Federal Lifeline Program (Continued)

5. Service Connection and Charges

a. Service connection charges do not apply to eligible customers with
existing, qualifying service converting to the federal Lifeline
Program

b. Service connection charges may apply when:

i. Existing eligible customers request additional non-
qualifying services at the time federal Lifeline Program
reduced billing is initiated, or anytime thereafter.

ii. New customers (those without existing local exchange
access service) eligible for the federal Lifeline Program first
order a designated federal Lifeline Program service.

iii. Existing eligible customers request any subsequent moves or
changes to their service after the initial connection to the
federal Lifeline Program.

c. In instances where service connection charges apply, customers
qualifying for the federal Lifeline Program may qualify for the
Tribal Link-Up Program and may be eligible to receive a reduction
in the applicable service connection charges.

d. Applicable service connection charges for the Company are
specified in Section 2 of this tariff.

6. Federal Lifeline Program Rate Reduction

The Company shall provide reduced billing for all federal Lifeline Program
eligible customers within its service area after receipt of the list of eligible
customers from the LIDA. In instances where the customer makes direct
inquiries regarding participation in the Lifeline program to the Company,
the Company shall make every effort to assist the customer by explaining
the necessary steps to become eligible to participate in the Lifeline Program
and direct the customer to the LIDA for completion of the required forms
for eligibility certification.
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VII. LIFELINE SERVICE (Continued)

B. Federal Lifeline Program (Continued)

6. Federal Lifeline Program Rate Reduction (Continued)

a. If the eligible customer's existing voice or broadband service
arrangements meet the federal Lifeline Program criteria, the
Company shall provide reduced billing as indicated above.

b. If the eligible customer's existing voice or broadband service
arrangements do not meet the federal Lifeline Program criteria, the
Company shall:

i. advise the eligible customer by direct mail of the impending
termination of his or her Lifeline service; and

ii. allow a subscriber 30 days following the date of the
impending termination letter required to demonstrate
continued eligibility.

iii.  If the eligible customer chooses to make the necessary
changes to their service arrangements, the eligible customer
will receive reduced billing per the federal Lifeline Program
at the time the change is effective or at the time new service
is established.

c. If the Company charges a federal End User Common Line Charge
(a.k.a. Federal Subscriber Line Charge), the federal Lifeline
Program support amount must be applied to waive the federal End
User Common Line Charge for federal Lifeline Program
subscribers.



By:  Dave Osborn, General Manager Effective:  December 1, 2019
881 East Hidalgo Avenue
Raymondville, TX  78580
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

VII. LIFELINE SERVICE (Continued)

B. Federal Lifeline Program (Continued)

7. Federal Lifeline Program Support Amount

The Company shall apply federal Lifeline Program rate reduction, per
eligible customer, as described below.

The qualifying low-income customer can only receive one federal discount
on one service option outlined below. The discount shall only be given if
the customer and service meet qualifying criteria as specified above.

a. The Company shall grant federal support to qualifying low-income
consumers of eligible broadband service up to $9.25 per month,
subject to 47 Code of Federal Regulations §54.403 regarding
Lifeline support amount.

b. The Company shall grant federal support to qualifying low-income
consumers of eligible voice-only service as follows, subject to 47
Code of Federal Regulations §54.403 regarding Lifeline support
amount.

- up to $7.25 per month from December 1, 2019 to
November 30, 2020;

- up to $5.25 per month from December 1, 2020 to
November 30, 2021;

- no support per month beginning December 1, 2021 except
in allowable circumstances defined by the FCC.

c. The federal Lifeline Program discounts shall not result in a rate of
less than zero charged for the customer's qualifying voice or
broadband service.

d. Tribal Lands Support Amount (where applicable). Additional
federal Lifeline support of up to $25 per month will be made
available to qualifying eligible residents of Tribal lands.

N

N

T

T

N

N

N

T
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Filed:   August 17, 2018 By:  Dave Osborn, General Manager Effective:  January 1, 2018
881 East Hidalgo Avenue
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

VIII. TRIBAL LINK UP PROGRAM

A. Program Description

1. Tribal Link Up is a federally certified telephone assistance program
designed to make basic telecommunications service accessible to low
income consumers who reside on tribal lands and who are currently not on
the public switched network.

2. Under the Tribal Link Up program, charges assessed for commencing
service include any charges that the Company customarily assesses to
connect subscribers to the network.  Deposits, if applicable, are not subject
to Tribal Link Up program discounts.

3. Assistance provided:

a. Eligible Tribal Link Up applicants will receive a reduction of 100%
of the customary charges for connection of telephone service, up to
a maximum of $100.

b. Customers may elect to defer payment of the charges assessed for
commencing service over a period not to exceed one year. Interest
charges will not apply to the deferred payments.

4. A customer otherwise eligible to receive the Tribal Link Up shall not be
prohibited from obtaining and using telecommunication equipment and
services designed to aid such customer in utilizing qualifying
telecommunication services.

5. The Company will provide Tribal Link Up assistance to all qualifying low-
income consumers identified by the Low-Income Discount Administrator
(LIDA) within its service area pursuant to the provisions of this tariff.
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SERVICE CHARGES

I. DEFINITIONS

A. Account

A customer's record relating to his/her service or equipment billed to a telephone
number. Service may be located on one or more premises as long as it is part of his/her
main telephone system and billed to the main telephone number.

B. Service Charge Elements

1. Service Order Charge

The Company's charge associated with the receipt, recording and processing of
information in connection with a customer's or applicant's request for service to
be provided to the same account, at the same time and on the same premises or
continuous property. Service Order Charges are further classified as either
primary or secondary.

2. Line Connection Charge

This charge is associated with work functions where the Company connects a line
or circuit to the serving central office or to the demarcation point at the customer's
premises.

3. Customer Premise Visit Charge

The Company's charge associated with a trip to the customer/applicant's premises
to comply with the customer/applicant's request to establish, to add to, or to
rearrange service.

4. Returned Check Charge

The Company will assess the Returned Check Charge for each instance where a
check is returned or otherwise dishonored by a bank or equivalent business.

Filed:  March 25, 2019 By: Dave Osborn, General Manager
881East Hildalgo Avenue
Raymondville, TX 78580

Effective:  January 1 , 2018
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SERVICE CHARGES

II. APPLICATION OF CHARGES

A. General

1. Service Charges are in addition to other rates and charges normally applied under
this Tariff and are applicable for all services furnished to the customer as
indicated throughout this Tariff except as modified hereinafter. Such charges
apply in addition to, and not in lieu of, Installation Charges or Construction
Charges associated with unusual costs incurred to establish service.

(M)
I
I
I
I

(M)

2. The Service Charges specified in this Tariff are intended to cover costs incurred
by the Company to establish, to add to, or to rearrange service as requested by
the customer.

3. The Service Charges in this Section are applicable to work performed during
normal working hours, on days of the week other than weekends or holidays. If
the customer requests that work be performed at hours outside of the normal
business hours or business week, or interrupts work once begun, an additional
charge applies based on the additional costs incurred by the Company.

4. Except as otherwise provided in this Section, all changes in location of
customer's equipment or service from one premises to another are treated as new
service connections and the appropriate Service Charges will be applied.

5. Except for installment payments, Service Charges may be required to be paid at
the time of application for service, or upon presentation of a bill.
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SERVICE CHARGES

II. APPLICATION OF CHARGES (Continued)

A. General (Continued)

6. Service Charges are not applicable for:

a. Moves or changes required for normal maintenance and repair of the
Company's service.

b. Change or correction in billing name or address when there is not a change
in responsibility and no connection, disconnection, move or change in the
service.

c. An upgrade or regrade of service for Company reasons.

d. The connection of telephone sets or other terminal equipment when no
line connection or central office access work is required.

e. Telephone number changes for Company reasons.

f. When service is reestablished at any location within the same exchange
after the destruction or partial destruction of the customer's premises by
means beyond the control of the customer. If service is established at a
new location and the customer later moves back to the old location Service
Charges apply in connection with reestablishment of service at the old
location.

g. Except as provided within this tariff, when existing customers disconnect
their Local Exchange Access Service.

h. Blocking access to 900 Service, provided that the blocking is requested
either at the time the telephone service is established at a new number or
within 15 days of the establishment of the service.

Filed: March 25, 2019 By: Dave Osborn, General Manager
881 East Hildalgo Avenue
Raymondville, TX 78580

Effective: January 1, 2018
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SERVICE CHARGES

II. APPLICATION OF CHARGES (Continued)

B. Specific Application of Service Charges

1. Service Order Charges

a. Primary Service Order Charges are applicable per service order for:

i.  requests to establish an account for initial connection of service.

ii.     connection of additional local exchange access lines, private lines
or detached access lines to an established service.

b. Secondary Service Order Charges are applicable per service order for:

i. moving or changing existing service and equipment.

ii. adding new or additional service and equipment other than central
office lines.

iii.. changes and transfers of service involving a change in name and
responsibility, except in the case of a surviving spouse who has
established service.

iv.  restoration of service disconnected for non-payment of telephone
bills.

v. subsequent requests for service, for restoration of service at the
customer's request, and for requests for change in class or grade of
service.

vi. service ordered while that customer has a pending service order and
which requests services that cannot be included on the pending
service order.

vii.  each telephone  number  changed  at the   customer’s  request,
including number changes to provide trunk hunting. No charge is
applicable for a number change initiated by the Company.

vii.  changes to a directory listing if a customer requests this change
more than once in a calendar year.

Filed:  March 25, 2019 By: Dave Osborn, General Manager
881 East Hildalgo Avenue
Raymondville, TX 78580

Effective:  January 1, 2018
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SERVICE CHARGES

II. APPLICATION OF CHARGES (Continued)

B. Specific Application of Service Charges (Continued)

1. Line Connection Charge

a. A Line Connection Charge is applicable to work functions associated with
connecting a line or circuit to the serving central office or to the
demarcation point at the customer's premises. Such work functions may
include additions to or changes in circuits or lines, telephone numbers, line
treatment equipment, location of drop wire, aerial or buried, protectors,
and/or ground system, when such changes are requested by the customer.

b. A Line Connection Charge is applicable when two or more segments a
local private line or detached access line are bridged in the central office.
In this event, a Line Connection Charge will apply for each segment of
the affected line.

2. Customer Premises Visit Charge

a. Premises Visit Charge is applicable when a trip to the customer's premises is
required to complete work requested by a customer, as shown on the related
service order.

b. Only one Premises Visit Charge will apply in connection with the same
service order. Except when more than one trip to the customer's or applicant's
premises is necessary for Company reasons, the charge will apply if additional
trips are necessitated by a customer or an applicant request.

c. A Premises Visit Charge is applicable when a trip to the customer's premises
is required to arrange for the connection of or change to customer-provided
equipment.

d. A Premises Visit Charge is not applicable to complete disconnection of
service or a change in service or facilities initiated by the Company.



Filed July 1, 2021 By: Dave Osborn, General Manager Effective August 1, 2021
      881 East Hildalgo Avenue
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SERVICE CHARGES

II. APPLICATION OF CHARGES (Continued)

B. Specific Application of Service Charges (Continued)

3. Returned Check Charge

a. The Company will assess the Returned Check Charge for each instance
where a check is returned or otherwise dishonored by a bank or equivalent
business.

b. The Returned Check Charge will be applied in addition to any other
charges assessed to the Company by the financial institution for each
check returned due to insufficient funds.

4. Restoration of Service Charge

a. When service is temporarily suspended for nonpayment of charges, the
service will be restored upon payment of past due charges, as discussed in
Section 5 of this Tariff. In addition, a Restoration of Service Charge will be
applied.

5. General Administrative Fee

a. A Monthly Recurring General Administrative Fee will be applied to
customer accounts who opt out of Paperless Billing.

6. Non-Recurring General Administration Fee

a. A Non-Recurring fee for General Administration purposes of any non-
standard administrative task that requires manual intervention.  (E.g.,
requesting extra copies of a printed bill).

N

N



Filed: April 15, 2022 By: Dave Osborn, General Manager Effective: April 18, 2022
      881 East Hildalgo Avenue
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SERVICE CHARGES

I. SCHEDULE OF SERVICE CHARGES

Residential Business
A. Service Order Charges:

1. Primary Service Order Charge $20.00 $20.00

2. Secondary Service Charge Order             $5.00 $5.00

B. Line Connection Charge $15.00 $15.00

C. Premise Visit Charge(1) $75.00 $75.00
Premise Visit Charge – New Installations $39.00 $39.00

D. Returned Check Charge $25.00 $25.00

E. Restoration of Service Charge(2) $35.00 $35.00

F. Future Activation/Change Charge(3) $5.00 $5.00

G. Monthly General Administrative Fee(4) $4.00 $4.00

H. Non-Recurring General Administrative Fee(5) $5.00 $5.00

Note: (1) Visit Charge of $75 is for any trip to a customer premises other than for a new installation.
(2) Restoration of Service is the combination of a Primary Service Order Charge plus a Line
Connect Charge. If a Premise Visit, Feature Activations, or Feature Changes are needed these
charges will be in addition to the Primary Service Order and Line Connection Charges.
(3) Activation / Change Charge is in conjunction with a Secondary Service Order Change.
(4) Recurring $4.00 fee for General Administrative Fee (applied to customer accounts who opt
out of Paperless Billing)
(5)  Non-Recurring $5.00 fee for General Administration purposes of any non-standard
administrative task that requires manual intervention.  (e.g., requesting extra copies of a printed
bill).

N
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